ta, on the first Tuesday in April of the years 1963, 1964, 1965, and 1966 and on such a day in each odd numbered year thereafter. Any person eligible and desirous of having his name placed upon the ballot as a candidate for director shall state in his affidavit of candidacy the term for which he is filing. The filing of such affidavit with the clerk of the board of education shall constitute such person a candidate for such term and for none other. No person shall file more than one such affidavit in any election year.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon approval by the governing body of special school district No. 3, Duluth, Minnesota, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes. Section 645,021.

Approved March 5, 1965.

## CHAPTER 60-H, F, No. 398

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to independent school district number 857; providing for the "alley system" of election of members in school elections and the form thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Independent school district no. Subdivision 1. 857; elections; alley system. When two or more members of a school board in independent school district number 857, are to be elected at the same school election, the notice of election shall state the name of each member of the school board whose successor is to be elected. Each member of the school board is deemed to hold a separate non-partisan office. The official ballot shall contain the names of all candidates for each such office in the school district. shall state the number of members of the school board to be elected and the number of candidates for whom an elector may vote, and shall designate each candidacy as "For the office of member of the school board of independent school district number 857, to which (name of member of the school board) was elected for the regular term." The ballots for the school election shall show in the spaces for that purpose the name of the member of the school board whose successor is to be elected at the school election and the number and other description of the particular independent school district and if the member is a candidate to succeed himself the word "incumbent" shall be printed after his name where it appears among

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

the names of the candidates for the office. Where voting machines are used and the statements above cannot be inserted because of length, the designation shall be "Successor to (name of member of the school board) elected."

- Subd. 2. Election of office in affidavit of candidacy. In addition to any statements required by law to be set forth in his affidavit of candidacy, any person eligible and desirous of having his name placed upon the school election ballot as a candidate for member of the school board shall state in his affidavit of candidacy the office of the particular member of the school board for which he is a candidate. The filing of such affidavit of candidacy with the clerk of the district and a compliance with all other requirements, shall constitute such person a candidate for such non-partisan office, and for that office only.
- Sec. 2. Section 1 is effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the governing body of independent school district number 857, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved March 5, 1965.

## CHAPTER 61—S. F. No. 357

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School District No. 196, authorizing the issuance of bonds in excess of the limitation on net debt.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent School District No. 196; bond issue. Notwithstanding the limitations of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 475.53, Independent School District No. 196, which includes the village of Rosemount and other territory, may issue general obligation bonds of the district in an amount not exceeding \$3,500,000 over and above indebtedness heretofore incurred by it. The bonds shall be authorized, sold, and issued at such time or times as may be determined by the school board, in the manner provided by Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 475; provided, that if prior to issuing any of such bonds the district obtains any capital loan or loans under the maximum effort school aid law, the amount of bonds authorized hereby shall be reduced by the amount of such loan or loans.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.